1Carlo Gavazzi Ltd.HDMS DS ENG14/07/2022
Single phase dynamic motor starter
Description
HDMS is a dynamic motor starter for single phase scroll
compressors and submersible pumps.
Through an innovative control strategy, Capacitor Start-
Capacitor Run (CSCR), motors, can now be started without
a start capacitor. In case of Permanent Split Capacitor

Selection guide
Rated operational current
(Ie) Versions Ordering code
(Mounting: Panel)
Ordering Code
(Mounting: DIN)
12 Arms
No Modbus HDMS2312G0V20 HDMS2312G0V21
Modbus HDMS2312G0V20C HDMS2312G0V21C
25 Arms Modbus HDMS2325G0V20C HDMS2325G0V21C
32 Arms Modbus HDMS2332G0V20C HDMS2332G0V21C
37 Arms Modbus HDMS2337G0V20C HDMS2337G0V21C
3Carlo Gavazzi Ltd.HDMS DS ENG14/07/2022
Selection guide
Manufacturer Model Locked rotor
amps (LRA)
Maximum operating
current (IMAX)
LRA/IMAX Item code
Copeland
ZH21K4E-PFJ 76.0 18.5 4.11 HDMS2325G0V2.C
ZH13KVE-PFJ 160.0 30.0 5.33 HDMS2337G0V2.C
Mitsubishi
Heavy
Industries
AEH60VEXMT 121.0 15.3 7.91 HDMS2332G0V2.C
Example:
Note: The above selection guide is provided as a reference to help you with the correct model selection. In case of any
doubt please contact your Carlo Gavazzi representative.
Selection guide
Category Type Model selection
Pumps Submersible Choose HDMS model according to the current rating of the pump.
Compressors Scroll Model selection depends on the LRA to IMAX ratio. See table below
for more detailed information.
Category Type Locked rotor
amps (LRA)
Maximum
operating
current (IMAX)
X/Y
Ratio
(LRA/ IMAX)
Model selection
Compressors Scroll X Y
< 5
No over-rating
Choose HDMS model according to the com-
pressor rated current
≥ 5 and < 7 Over-rate HDMS by 1 model size
≥ 7 Over-rate HDMS by 2 model sizes
Note: For compressor models Copeland ZH13KVE and ZH38K4E an additional start capacitor (approx. 100 μF, 300 V) may
be required if starts are not done at balanced pressures.
4Carlo Gavazzi Ltd.HDMS DS ENG14/07/2022
Further reading
Information Where to find it
HDMS Trouble-
shooting guide https://gavazziautomation.com/images/PIM/MANUALS/ENG/MC_HDMS_TSG_V2.pdf
Modbus commu-
nication protocol https://gavazziautomation.com/images/PIM/MANUALS/ENG/MC_HDMS_UM.pdf
NFC mobile
phone application https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=mt.com.carlogavazzi
HDMS configura-
tion software http://gavazziautomation.com/images/PIM/OTHERSTUFF/MC_HDMS_SW.zip -
CAD drawings
(HDMS..V20) http://gavazziautomation.com/images/PIM/DRAWING/ENG/CGI1440-00-3D.dwg
CAD drawings
(HDMS..V21) http://gavazziautomation.com/images/PIM/DRAWING/ENG/CGI1439-00-3D.dwg
Carlo Gavazzi compatible components
Purpose Component name/code Notes
PCB standoffs HDMS_SMA_ADAPTER_X50 50 pcs per box
DIN rail accessory HDMS_DIN 1 pc per box